

Cruise Tariff

2025

Tariff for Cruise Vessels 2025

Mission Statement :

Bodrum Yolcu Limanı İşletmeleri A.Ş. ("Bodrum Cruise Port") is committed to working in partnership with cruise ship operators and our other valued clients.

Our goal is to continue delivering the highest quality cruise port services with an efficient and friendly manner while ensuring your security and safety.

Functional Currency & Validity :

The currency of the port tariff for Cruise Vessels is in **Dollar (\$)** basis. Taking the day of arrival of the ship, the fees will be converted to TL ("Turkish Lira") based on the daily selling exchange rate determined by the Turkish Central Bank ("T.C. Merkez Bankası").

The tariff shall be effective between **01.01.2025** and **31.12.2025** subject to any amendments **Bodrum Cruise Ports ("Port Management")** may announce during the term specified.

The "A, B, C", Three-Tier Discount System

A Three-Tier Discount System (referred to as the 'A, B, C Discount') applies to Shelter and Security fees.

Where applicable, the following discounts will be applied to Shelter and Security fees:

- Per Call Discount
- Per Brand Discount
- Per Corporate Discount

Effective **1**st of January 2025, the three-tier discount will apply to aforementioned ship services fees for cruise ships making multiple calls from the **1st of January to the 31**st of December in any calendar year at the Port.

The head tax fee for passenger traffic services is fixed and not subject to any discount and/or deduction.

The total discount on the aforementioned ship services fees will be the sum of the per call, brand and corporate discounts (where available) as follows:

Total Discount = A (Per Call Discount) + B (Per Brand Discount) + C (Per Corporate Discount)

A. Per Call Discount

							A. F	Per Ca	ll Dis	count					
No. of Calls	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15
Discount	0%	2%	3%	4%	5%	6%	7%	8%	9%	10%	11%	12%	13%	14%	15%

1. A cruise ship making multiple calls at the Port from the 1st of January to the 31st of December in any calendar year.

B. Per Brand Discount

B. Per Brand Discount												
No. of Calls	No. of Calls 0-3 calls 4-5 calls 6-10 calls 11 calls +											
Discount	0%	7%	12%	15%								

- 1. In addition to the "per call" discounts, a cruise ship may be entitled to a brand discount based on the number of calls made from the 1st of January to the 31st of December in any calendar year by all cruise ships deemed to be part of a brand.
- 2. A cruise ship is deemed to be part of a brand if such ship shares all or a portion of a service mark or trade name with one or other cruise vessels which are operated in common with such cruise ship and which are also calling at the Port from the 1st of January to the 31st of December in the calendar year for which the brand discount is claimed.
- 3. Entitlement to the brand discount will be determined on the basis of actual use of the service mark or trade name in respect of which the brand discount is claimed.
- 4. In the event of a dispute as to entitlement to a brand discount hereunder, the determination of the Port shall prevail.

C. Per Corporate Discount

C. Corporate Discount											
No. of Calls	No. of Calls 0-10 calls 11-15 calls 16-20 calls 21 calls +										
Discount	0%	10%	15%	20%							

- In addition to the "per call" and "brand" discounts, a cruise ship may be entitled to a corporate discount based on the number of calls made from the 1st of January to the 31st of December in any calendar year by all cruise vessels deemed to be part of a corporate group.
- 2. A cruise ship is deemed to be part of a corporate group if such ship is under direct, indirect or beneficial common ownership with one or more other cruise vessels calling at the Port from the 1st of January to the 31st of December in the calendar year for which the corporate discount is claimed.
- 3. Entitlement to the corporate discount will be determined on the basis of a notarized copy of a letter from a senior officer, such as chief financial officer or chief legal counsel, of the corporate group for which entitlement to a corporate group discount is claimed.
- 4. In the event of a dispute as to entitlement to a corporate discount hereunder, the determination of the Port shall prevail.

Main Tariff Schedule

1. Port Tariff for Passenger Services

1.1. Landing Fee for Transit Passengers

Dollar (\$)/Passenger	2025
Landing Fee	12.00

- 1. The landing fee is charged per passenger in transit, embarking, disembarking.
- 2. The landing fee is fixed and not subject to discount and/or deduction.

1.2. Landing Fee for Turn-Around / Home Port Passengers

USD (\$)/Passenger	2025
Landing Fee	12.00

- 1. The landing Fee is charged per passenger and for each passenger embarking from our port,
- 2. The landing Fee is charged per passenger and for each passenger disembarking from our port
- 3. The landing fee is fixed and not subject to discount.

2. Port Tariff for Ship Services

The fees for Pilotage, Towage, and Line Handling in our tariff have been updated in accordance with the amendment made in the Directive on Fees for Pilotage, Towage, and Line Handling Services, published with the Ministerial Approval dated 19.09.2024 and numbered 2187670. Any future changes made by the Ministry of Transport to the fee regulations will be automatically reflected in our tariff.

Tariffs -2025 Season											
Pilotage	Up to 1.000 GRT	\$116.00									
	Additional 1.000 GRT	\$46.00									
	Additional 1.000 GRT	\$46.00									

Towage	Up to 1.000 GRT	\$224.00
	Additional 1.000 GRT	\$40.00

Mooring	Up to 1.000 GRT	\$22.00
	Additional 1.000 GRT	\$11.00

The fees for Pilotage, Towage, and Line Handling services will be calculated as double for both berthing and departure maneuvers. The fees are determined based on a 1,000 GRT range, and for vessels of 120,000 GRT and above, the charge is fixed at the 120,000 GRT rate.

2.1. Pilotage

1. The pilotage fee above is valid for one pilot boat any day of the week and is an additional fee of 50% will be applied to state-controlled fees for pilotage, for ships docking at our port during public holidays Standby fee will be charged if a period standby occurs by the fault of the ship's captain, the tour operator or the ship's agent and if the personnel and the equipment which have been positioned further to their request and are not used in the time set and indicated by the parties requesting the services.

- The pilotage standby penalty will be determined as an additional \$750 up to an hour and \$750 per any additional hour above the pilotage service fee, in case of a standby and delay of the services due to this standby.
- If further to a standby period no services are utilized the standby fee and 50% of the pilotage fee listed on the official port tariff will be applied.
- If the personnel and pilot boat reach the operational area and return without completing any services 50% of the pilotage fee listed on the official port tariff will be applied.
- The management of the port is authorized to limit the standby period to a maximum of 2 hours and if necessary to shift the pilotage services to another pilotage request demanded during the standby period.
- For any other service request to be provided by the Pilot Boat such as taxi, towing, material transfer etc. please contact Bodrum Cruise Port's Management (<u>info@bodrumcruiseport.com</u>) for pricing info.
- 2. For foreign navy ships, and ships carrying explosives, inflammables, combustibles and toxic materials please contact Bodrum Cruise Port's Management <u>info@bodrumcruiseport.com</u>
- 3. The pilotage fee will be charged if ships which are not liable to pilotage charge are requesting the pilotage service.

2.2. Towage (For vessels up to 125 meters (L.O.A))

- The Towage Fee above is valid for vessels up to 125 meters(L.O.A) and for one tugboat any day of the week and an additional fee of 50% will be applied to state-controlled fees for tugboat for ships docking at our port during public holidays For vessels greater than or equal to 125 meters (L.O.A), please contact Bodrum Cruise Port's Management info@bodrumcruiseport.com for relevant pricing information.
- 2. According to current tug boat regulation if the ship authorities declare the documents regarding the bow stern thrusters or system stating that these systems are working with full capacity the ship is not obliged to request towing boats. It is subjected to current regulation on the day of the call.
- 3. Standby fee will be charged if a period standby occurs by the fault of the ship's captain, the tour operator or the ship's agent and if the personnel and the equipment which have been positioned further to their request and are not used in the time set and indicated by the parties requesting the services.
 - The towage standby penalty will be determined as an additional \$1,500 up to an hour and \$1,500 per any additional hour above the towage service fee, in case of a standby and delay of the services due to this standby.
 - If further to a standby period no services are utilized the standby fee and 50% of the towage fee listed on the official port tariff will be applied.
 - If the personnel and tugboat reach the operational area and return without completing any services 50% of the towage fee listed on the official port tariff will be applied.
 - The management of the port is authorized to limit the standby period to a maximum of 2 hours and if necessary to shift the towage services to another towage request demanded during the standby period.
- 1. For foreign navy ships, any other ships carrying explosives, inflammables, combustibles and toxic materials, ships requesting extra cautionary towing services while docked at the berth due to heavy weather conditions etc. please contact Bodrum Cruise Port's Management info@bodrumcruiseport.com for pricing information.
- 2. The towage fee will be charged if ships which are not liable to towage charge are requesting the towage services.

2.3. Mooring (Line-Handling)

- 1. The mooring fee includes the mooring and unmooring services and will be charged at double the standard rate for both berthing and departure maneuvers.
- 2. The mooring fee above is valid for any day of the week and an additional fee of 50% will be applied to state-controlled fees for mooring services for ships docking at our port during public holidays.
- 3. Standby fee will be charged if a period standby occurs by the fault of the ship's captain, the tour operator or the ship's agent and if the personnel and the equipment which have been positioned further to their request and are not used in the time set and indicated by the parties requesting the services.
 - The mooring standby penalty will be determined as an additional \$300 up to an hour and \$300 per any additional hour above the mooring service fee, in case of a standby and delay of the services due to this standby.
 - If further to a standby period no services are utilized the standby fee and 50% of the mooring fee listed on the official port tariff will be applied
 - If the personnel reach the operational area and return without completing any services 50% of the mooring fee listed on the official port tariff will be applied.
 - The management of the port is authorized to limit the standby period to a maximum of 2 hours and if necessary to shift the mooring services to another mooring request demanded during the standby period.
- 4. For yachts, foreign navy ships, and ships carrying explosives, inflammables, combustibles and toxic materials please contact Bodrum Cruise Port's Management info@bodrumcruiseport.com

GRT	·		Mobilization (only if Towage used)		(GRT	Ē	Mobilization (only if Towage used)	(GRT	Mobilization (only if Towage used)	
0	-	1,000	\$886		15,001	-	16,000	\$1,810	30,001	-	31,000	\$3 <i>,</i> 430
1,001	-	2,000	\$820		16,001	-	17,000	\$1,918	31,001	-	32,000	\$3,538
2,001	-	3,000	\$754		17,001	-	18,000	\$2,026	32,001	-	33,000	\$3,646
3,001	-	4,000	\$688		18,001	-	19,000	\$2,134	33,001	-	34,000	\$3,754
4,001	_	5,000	\$622		19,001	-	20,000	\$2,242	34,001	-	35,000	\$3,862
5,001	-	6,000	\$730	ļ	20,001	-	21,000	\$2,350	35,001	-	36,000	\$3,970
6,001	-	7,000	\$838	ļ	21,001	-	22,000	\$2,458	36,001	-	37,000	\$4,078
7,001	-	8,000	\$946	Ţ	22,001	-	23,000	\$2,566	37,001	-	38,000	\$4,186
8,001	-	9,000	\$1,054	ļ	23,001	-	24,000	\$2,674	38,001	-	39,000	\$4,294
9,001	-	10,000	\$1,162	Ţ	24,001	-	25,000	\$2,782	39,001	-	40,000	\$4,402
10,001	-	11,000	\$1,270	Ţ	25,001	-	26,000	\$2,890	40,001	-	41,000	\$4,510
11,001	-	12,000	\$1,378	Ţ	26,001	-	27,000	\$2,998	41,001	-	42,000	\$4,618
12,001	-	13,000	\$1,486	ŗ	27,001	-	28,000	\$3,106	42,001	-	43,000	\$4,726
13,001	_	14,000	\$1,594		28,001	-	29,000	\$3,214	43,001	-	44,000	\$4,834
14,001	_	15,000	\$1,702	Ţ	29,001	I <u>-</u> I	30,000	\$3,322	44,001	-	45,000	\$4,942

2.4. Mobilization (only if Towage service provided)

	GRT	-	Mobilization (only if Towage used)		GR	r	Mobilization (only if Towage used)		GR [.]	r	Mobilization (only if Towage used)
45,001	-	46,000	\$5,050	86,001	-	87,000	\$9 <i>,</i> 478	127,001	-	128,000	\$14,368
46,001	-	47,000	\$5,158	87,001	-	88,000	\$9 <i>,</i> 586	128,001	-	129,000	\$14,542
47,001	-	48,000	\$5,266	88,001	-	89,000	\$9 <i>,</i> 694	129,001	-	130,000	\$14,716
48,001	-	49,000	\$5,374	89,001	-	90,000	\$9,802	130,001	-	131,000	\$14,890
49,001	-	50,000	\$5,482	90,001	-	91,000	\$9,910	131,001	-	132,000	\$15,064
50,001	-	51,000	\$5,590	91,001	-	92,000	\$10,018	132,001	-	133,000	\$15,238
51,001	-	52,000	\$5,698	92,001	-	93,000	\$10,126	133,001	-	134,000	\$15,412
52,001	-	53,000	\$5,806	93,001	-	94,000	\$10,234	134,001	-	135,000	\$15,586
53,001	-	54,000	\$5,914	94,001	-	95,000	\$10,342	135,001	-	136,000	\$15,760
54,001	-	55 <i>,</i> 000	\$6,022	95,001	-	96,000	\$10,450	136,001	-	137,000	\$15,934
55,001	-	56 <i>,</i> 000	\$6,130	96,001	I	97,000	\$10,558	137,001	-	138,000	\$16,108
56,001	-	57 <i>,</i> 000	\$6,238	97,001	-	98,000	\$10,666	138,001	-	139,000	\$16,282
57,001	-	58 <i>,</i> 000	\$6,346	98,001	1	99,000	\$10,774	139,001	-	140,000	\$16,456
58,001	-	59 <i>,</i> 000	\$6,454	99,001	-	100,000	\$10,882	140,001	-	141,000	\$16,630
59,001	-	60,000	\$6,562	100,001	-	101,000	\$10,990	141,001	-	142,000	\$16,804
60,001	-	61,000	\$6,670	101,001	I	102,000	\$11,098	142,001	-	143,000	\$16,978
61,001	-	62,000	\$6,778	102,001	I	103,000	\$11,206	143,001	-	144,000	\$17,152
62,001	-	63,000	\$6,886	103,001	-	104,000	\$11,314	144,001	-	145,000	\$17,326
63,001	-	64,000	\$6,994	104,001	-	105,000	\$11,422	145,001	-	146,000	\$17,500
64,001	-	65 <i>,</i> 000	\$7,102	105,001	I	106,000	\$11,530	146,001	-	147,000	\$17,674
65,001	-	66,000	\$7,210	106,001	-	107,000	\$11,638	147,001	-	148,000	\$17,848
66,001	-	67,000	\$7,318	107,001	-	108,000	\$11,746	148,001	-	149,000	\$18,022
67,001	-	68,000	\$7,426	108,001	-	109,000	\$11,854	149,001	-	150,000	\$18,196
68,001	-	69,000	\$7,534	109,001	-	110,000	\$11,962	150,001	-	151,000	\$18,370
69,001	-	70,000	\$7,642	110,001	-	111,000	\$12,070	151,001	-	152,000	\$18,544
70,001	-	71,000	\$7,750	111,001	-	112,000	\$12,178	152,001	-	153,000	\$18,718
71,001	-	72,000	\$7,858	112,001	-	113,000	\$12,286	153,001	-	154,000	\$18,892
72,001	-	73 <i>,</i> 000	\$7,966	113,001	-	114,000	\$12,394	154,001	-	155,000	\$19,066
73,001	-	74,000	\$8,074	114,001	-	115,000	\$12,502	155,001	-	156,000	\$19,240
74,001	-	75,000	\$8,182	115,001	-	116,000	\$12,610	156,001	-	157,000	\$19,414
75,001	-	76,000	\$8,290	116,001	-	117,000	\$12,718	157,001	-	158,000	\$19,588
76,001	-	77,000	\$8,398	117,001	-	118,000	\$12,826	158,001	-	159,000	\$19,762
77,001	-	78,000	\$8,506	118,001	-	119,000	\$12,934	159,001	-	160,000	\$19,936
78,001	-	79,000	\$8,614	119,001	-	120,000	\$13,042	160,001	-	161,000	\$20,110
79,001	-	80,000	\$8,722	120,001	-	121,000	\$13,150	161,001	-	162,000	\$20,284
80,001	-	81,000	\$8,830	121,001	-	122,000	\$13,324	162,001	-	163,000	\$20,458
81,001	-	82,000	\$8,938	122,001	-	123,000	\$13,498	163,001	-	164,000	\$20,632
82,001	-	83,000	\$9,046	123,001	-	124,000	\$13,672	164,001	-	165,000	\$20,806
83,001	-	84,000	\$9,154	124,001	-	125,000	\$13,846	165,001	-	166,000	\$20,980
84,001	-	85,000	\$9,262	125,001	-	126,000	\$14,020	166,001	-	167,000	\$21,154
85,001	-	86,000	\$9,370	126,001	-	127,000	\$14,194	167,001	-	168,000	\$21,328

GRT			Mobilization (only if Towage used)	(GR1	Г	Mobilization (only if Towage used)		Mobilization (only if Towage used)		
168,001	-	169,000	\$21,502	179,001	-	180,000	\$23,416	190,001	-	191,000	\$25,330
169,001	-	170,000	\$21,676	180,001	-	181,000	\$23,590	191,001	-	192,000	\$25,504
170,001	-	171,000	\$21,850	181,001	-	182,000	\$23,764	192,001	-	193,000	\$25,678
171,001	-	172,000	\$22,024	182,001	-	183,000	\$23,938	193,001	1	194,000	\$25,852
172,001	-	173,000	\$22,198	183,001	-	184,000	\$24,112	194,001	-	195,000	\$26,026
173,001	-	174,000	\$22,372	184,001	-	185,000	\$24,286	195,001	-	196,000	\$26,200
174,001	-	175,000	\$22,546	185,001	-	186,000	\$24,460	196,001	1	197,000	\$26,374
175,001	-	176,000	\$22,720	186,001	-	187,000	\$24,634	197,001	I	198,000	\$26,548
176,001	-	177,000	\$22,894	187,001	-	188,000	\$24,808	198,001	-	199,000	\$26,722
177,001	-	178,000	\$23,068	188,001	-	189,000	\$24,982	199,001	-	200,000	\$26,896
178,001	-	179,000	\$23,242	189,001	-	190,000	\$25,156	200,001	•	201,000	\$27,070

- 1. The Mobilization Fee applies to all vessels requiring a towage service.
- 2. The fee is for any day of the week and is not subject to a surcharge on week-ends or holidays.

2.4 Shelter (Berthing)

	GR1	г	Shelter (Berthing)		GR	г	Shelter (Berthing)		GRT	-	Shelter (Berthing)
0	-	1,000	\$1,829	21,001	-	22,000	\$4,428	42,001	-	43,000	\$7,280
1,001	I	2,000	\$2,312	22,001	-	23,000	\$4,564	43,001	-	44,000	\$7,415
2,001	I	3,000	\$2,256	23,001	-	24,000	\$4,699	44,001	-	45,000	\$7,551
3,001	I	4,000	\$2,200	24,001	-	25,000	\$4,835	45,001	-	46,000	\$7,687
4,001	I	5,000	\$2,144	25,001	-	26,000	\$4,971	46,001	-	47,000	\$7,838
5,001	-	6,000	\$2,255	26,001	-	27,000	\$5,107	47,001	-	48,000	\$7,959
6,001	-	7,000	\$2,381	27,001	-	28,000	\$5,243	48,001	-	49,000	\$8,094
7,001	-	8,000	\$2,517	28,001	-	29,000	\$5,378	49,001	-	50,000	\$8,230
8,001	-	9,000	\$2,662	29,001	-	30,000	\$5,514	50,001	-	51,000	\$8,366
9,001	-	10,000	\$2,788	30,001	-	31,000	\$5,650	51,001	-	52,000	\$8,482
10,001	-	11,000	\$2,924	31,001	-	32,000	\$5,786	52,001	-	53,000	\$8,638
11,001	-	12,000	\$3,070	32,001	-	33,000	\$5,922	53,001	-	54,000	\$8,773
12,001	-	13,000	\$3,206	33,001	-	34,000	\$6,057	54,001	-	55,000	\$8,909
13,001	-	14,000	\$3,341	34,001	-	35,000	\$6,193	55,001	-	56,000	\$9,045
14,001	-	15,000	\$3,502	35,001	-	36,000	\$6,329	56,001	-	57,000	\$9,181
15,001	-	16,000	\$3,613	36,001	-	37,000	\$6,465	57,001	-	58,000	\$9,317
16,001	-	17,000	\$3,749	37,001	-	38,000	\$6,601	58,001	-	59,000	\$9,452
17,001	-	18,000	\$3,885	38,001	-	39,000	\$6,736	59,001	-	60,000	\$9 <i>,</i> 588
18,001	-	19,000	\$4,020	39,001	-	40,000	\$6,872	60,001	-	61,000	\$9,724
19,001	-	20,000	\$4,156	40,001	-	41,000	\$7 <i>,</i> 008	61,001	-	62,000	\$9,860
20,001	-	21,000	\$4,292	41,001	-	42,000	\$7,144	62,001	-	63,000	\$9,996

	GRT		Shelter (Berthing)		GRI	r	Shelter (Berthing)		GRI	r	Shelter (Berthing)
63,001	-	64,000	\$10,131	103,001	-	104,000	\$15,563	143,001	-	144,000	\$22,286
64,001	-	65,000	\$10,267	104,001	-	105,000	\$15,699	144,001	-	145,000	\$22,478
65,001	-	66,000	\$10,403	105,001	-	106,000	\$15,835	145,001	-	146,000	\$22,669
66,001	-	67,000	\$10,539	106,001	-	107,000	\$15,971	146,001	-	147,000	\$22,861
67,001	-	68,000	\$10,675	107,001	-	108,000	\$16,107	147,001	-	148,000	\$23,053
68,001	-	69,000	\$10,810	108,001	-	109,000	\$16,242	148,001	-	149,000	\$23,245
69,001	-	70,000	\$10,946	109,001	-	110,000	\$16,378	149,001	-	150,000	\$23,437
70,001	-	71,000	\$11,082	110,001	-	111,000	\$16,514	150,001	-	151,000	\$23,629
71,001	-	72,000	\$11,218	111,001	-	112,000	\$16,650	151,001	-	152,000	\$23,821
72,001	-	73,000	\$11,354	112,001	-	113,000	\$16,786	152,001	-	153,000	\$24,013
73,001	-	74,000	\$11,489	113,001	-	114,000	\$16,921	153,001	-	154,000	\$24,205
74,001	-	75,000	\$11,625	114,001	-	115,000	\$17,057	154,001	-	155,000	\$24,397
75,001	-	76,000	\$11,761	115,001	-	116,000	\$17,193	155,001	-	156,000	\$24,588
76,001	-	77,000	\$11,897	116,001	-	117,000	\$17,329	156,001	-	157,000	\$24,780
77,001	-	78,000	\$12,033	117,001	-	118,000	\$17,465	157,001	-	158,000	\$24,972
78,001	-	79,000	\$12,168	118,001	-	119,000	\$17,600	158,001	-	159,000	\$25,164
79,001	-	80,000	\$12,304	119,001	-	120,000	\$17,736	159,001	-	160,000	\$25,356
80,001	-	81,000	\$12,440	120,001	-	121,000	\$17,872	160,001	-	161,000	\$25,548
81,001	-	82,000	\$12,576	121,001	-	122,000	\$18,064	161,001	-	162,000	\$25,740
82,001	-	83,000	\$12,712	122,001	-	123,000	\$18,256	162,001	-	163,000	\$25,932
83,001	-	84,000	\$12,847	123,001	-	124,000	\$18,448	163,001	-	164,000	\$26,124
84,001	-	85,000	\$12,983	124,001	-	125,000	\$18,640	164,001	-	165,000	\$26,316
85,001	-	86,000	\$13,119	125,001	-	126,000	\$18,831	165,001	-	166,000	\$26,507
86,001	-	87,000	\$13,255	126,001	-	127,000	\$19,023	166,001	-	167,000	\$26,699
87,001	-	88,000	\$13,391	127,001	-	128,000	\$19,215	167,001	-	168,000	\$26,891
88,001	-	89,000	\$13,526	128,001	-	129,000	\$19,407	168,001	-	169,000	\$27,083
89,001	-	90,000	\$13,662	129,001	-	130,000	\$19,599	169,001	-	170,000	\$27,275
90,001	-	91,000	\$13,798	130,001	-	131,000	\$19,791	170,001	-	171,000	\$27,467
91,001	-	92,000	\$13,934	131,001	-	132,000	\$19,983	171,001	-	172,000	\$27,659
92,001	-	93,000	\$14,070	132,001	-	133,000	\$20,175	172,001	-	173,000	\$27,851
93,001	-	94,000	\$14,205	133,001	-	134,000	\$20,367	173,001	-	174,000	\$28,043
94,001	-	95,000	\$14,341	134,001	-	135,000	\$20,559	174,001	-	175,000	\$28,235
95,001	-	96,000	\$14,477	135,001	-	136,000	\$20,750	175,001	-	176,000	\$28,426
96,001	-	97,000	\$14,613	136,001	-	137,000	\$20,942	176,001	-	177,000	\$28,618
97,001	-	98,000	\$14,749	137,001	-	138,000	\$21,134	177,001	-	178,000	\$28,810
98,001	-	99,000	\$14,884	138,001	-	139,000	\$21,326	178,001	-	179,000	\$29,002
99,001		100,000	\$15,020	139,001	-	140,000	\$21,518	179,001	-	180,000	\$29,194
100,001	-	101,000	\$15,156	140,001	-	141,000	\$21,710	180,001	-	181,000	\$29,386
101,001	-	102,000	\$15,292	141,001	-	142,000	\$21,902	181,001	-	182,000	\$29,578
102,001	-	103,000	\$15,428	142,001	-	143,000	\$22,094	182,001	-	183,000	\$29,770

	GRT	г	Shelter (Berthing)		GR1	ŗ	Shelter (Berthing)		GR	Г	Shelter (Berthing)
183,001	-	184,000	\$29,962	189,001	-	190,000	\$31,113	195,001	-	196,000	\$32,264
184,001	-	185,000	\$30,154	190,001	-	191,000	\$31,305	196,001	I	197,000	\$32,456
185,001	-	186,000	\$30,345	191,001	-	192,000	\$31,497	197,001	I	198,000	\$32,648
186,001	-	187,000	\$30,537	192,001	1	193,000	\$31,689	198,001	-	199,000	\$32,840
187,001	-	188,000	\$30,729	193,001	-	194,000	\$31,881	199,001	-	200,000	\$33,032
188,001	-	189,000	\$30,921	194,001	-	195,000	\$32,073	200,001	-	201,000	\$33,224

- 1. The shelter fee above is valid for any day of the week and is not subject to a surcharge on week-ends or holidays.
- 2. The shelter fee is charged for every new day upon change of date.
- 3. For yachts, foreign navy ships, and ships carrying explosives, inflammables, combustibles and toxic materials please contact Bodrum Cruise Port's Management <u>info@bodrumcruiseport.com</u>

2.5 Security

	GRI	г	Security		GR	г	Security		GRI	г	Security
0	-	1,000	\$1,066	29,001	-	30,000	\$4,662	58,001	-	59,000	\$8,432
1,001	-	2,000	\$1,029	30,001	-	31,000	\$4,816	59,001	-	60,000	\$8,574
2,001	-	3,000	\$983	31,001	-	32,000	\$4,970	60,001	-	61,000	\$8,716
3,001	-	4,000	\$937	32,001	-	33,000	\$5,124	61,001	-	62,000	\$8,858
4,001	-	5,000	\$891	33,001	-	34,000	\$5,279	62,001	-	63,000	\$9,000
5,001	-	6,000	\$1,093	34,001	-	35,000	\$5,433	63,001	-	64,000	\$9,143
6,001	-	7,000	\$1,263	35,001	-	36,000	\$5 <i>,</i> 587	64,001	-	65,000	\$9,285
7,001	-	8,000	\$1,441	36,001	-	37,000	\$5,741	65,001	-	66,000	\$9,427
8,001	-	9,000	\$1,628	37,001	-	38,000	\$5 <i>,</i> 895	66,001	-	67,000	\$9,569
9,001	-	10,000	\$1,798	38,001	-	39,000	\$6 <i>,</i> 050	67,001	-	68,000	\$9,711
10,001	-	11,000	\$1,976	39,001	-	40,000	\$6,204	68,001	-	69,000	\$9,854
11,001	-	12,000	\$2,162	40,001	-	41,000	\$6,358	69,001	-	70,000	\$9,996
12,001	-	13,000	\$2,340	41,001	-	42,000	\$6,512	70,001	-	71,000	\$10,138
13,001	-	14,000	\$2,519	42,001	-	43,000	\$6,666	71,001	-	72,000	\$10,280
14,001	-	15,000	\$2,749	43,001	-	44,000	\$6,821	72,001	-	73,000	\$10,422
15,001	-	16,000	\$2,875	44,001	-	45,000	\$6,975	73,001	-	74,000	\$10,565
16,001	-	17,000	\$3,053	45,001	-	46,000	\$7,129	74,001	-	75,000	\$10,707
17,001	-	18,000	\$3,231	46,001	-	47,000	\$7,304	75,001	-	76,000	\$10,849
18,001	-	19,000	\$3,410	47,001	-	48,000	\$7,437	76,001	-	77,000	\$10,991
19,001	-	20,000	\$3,588	48,001	-	49,000	\$7,592	77,001	-	78,000	\$11,133
20,001	-	21,000	\$3,274	49,001	-	50,000	\$7,746	78,001	-	79,000	\$11,276
21,001	-	22,000	\$3,428	50,001	-	51,000	\$7,294	79,001	-	80,000	\$11,418
22,001	-	23,000	\$3 <i>,</i> 582	51,001	-	52 <i>,</i> 000	\$7,403	80,001	-	81,000	\$11,560
23,001	-	24,000	\$3,737	52,001	-	53,000	\$7,578	81,001	-	82,000	\$11,702
24,001	-	25,000	\$3,891	53,001	-	54,000	\$7,721	82,001	-	83,000	\$11,844
25,001	-	26,000	\$4,045	54,001	-	55,000	\$7,863	83,001	-	84,000	\$11,987
26,001	-	27,000	\$4,199	55,001	-	56,000	\$8,005	84,001	-	85,000	\$12,129
27,001	-	28,000	\$4,353	56,001	-	57,000	\$8,147	85,001	-	86,000	\$12,271
28,001	-	29,000	\$4,508	57,001	-	58,000	\$8,289	86,001	-	87,000	\$12,413

	GRI	RT Security		GRT			Security	GRT			Security
87,001	-	88,000	\$12,555	125,001	-	126,000	\$18,189	163,001	-	164,000	\$25,336
88,001	-	89,000	\$12,698	126,001	-	127,000	\$18,377	164,001	1	165,000	\$25,524
89,001	-	90,000	\$12,840	127,001	-	128,000	\$18,565	165,001	-	166,000	\$25,713
90,001	-	91,000	\$12,982	128,001	-	129,000	\$18,753	166,001	1	167,000	\$25,901
91,001	-	92,000	\$13,124	129,001	-	130,000	\$18,941	167,001	-	168,000	\$26,089
92,001	-	93,000	\$13,266	130,001	-	131,000	\$19,129	168,001	-	169,000	\$26,277
93,001	1	94,000	\$13,409	131,001	-	132,000	\$19,317	169,001	-	170,000	\$26,465
94,001	1	95,000	\$13,551	132,001	-	133,000	\$19,505	170,001	I	171,000	\$26,653
95,001	-	96,000	\$13,693	133,001	-	134,000	\$19,693	171,001	1	172,000	\$26,841
96,001	1	97,000	\$13,835	134,001	-	135,000	\$19,881	172,001	I	173,000	\$27,029
97,001	-	98,000	\$13,977	135,001	-	136,000	\$20,070	173,001	1	174,000	\$27,217
98,001	1	99,000	\$14,120	136,001	-	137,000	\$20,258	174,001	I	175,000	\$27,405
99,001	-	100,000	\$14,262	137,001	-	138,000	\$20,446	175,001	I	176,000	\$27,594
100,001	-	101,000	\$14,404	138,001	-	139,000	\$20,634	176,001	I	177,000	\$27,782
101,001	-	102,000	\$14,546	139,001	-	140,000	\$20,822	177,001	I	178,000	\$27,970
102,001	-	103,000	\$14,688	140,001	-	141,000	\$21,010	178,001	I	179,000	\$28,158
103,001	-	104,000	\$14,831	141,001	-	142,000	\$21,198	179,001	I	180,000	\$28,346
104,001	-	105,000	\$14,973	142,001	-	143,000	\$21,386	180,001	I	181,000	\$28,534
105,001	-	106,000	\$15,115	143,001	-	144,000	\$21,574	181,001	I	182,000	\$28,722
106,001	-	107,000	\$15,257	144,001	-	145,000	\$21,762	182,001	-	183,000	\$28,910
107,001	-	108,000	\$15,399	145,001	-	146,000	\$21,951	183,001	I	184,000	\$29,098
108,001	-	109,000	\$15,542	146,001	-	147,000	\$22,139	184,001	-	185,000	\$29,286
109,001	-	110,000	\$15,684	147,001	-	148,000	\$22,327	185,001	-	186,000	\$29,475
110,001	-	111,000	\$15,826	148,001	-	149,000	\$22,515	186,001	-	187,000	\$29,663
111,001	-	112,000	\$15,968	149,001	-	150,000	\$22,703	187,001	-	188,000	\$29,851
112,001	-	113,000	\$16,110	150,001	-	151,000	\$22,891	188,001	-	189,000	\$30,039
113,001	-	114,000	\$16,253	151,001	-	152,000	\$23,079	189,001	-	190,000	\$30,227
114,001	-	115,000	\$16,395	152,001	-	153,000	\$23,267	190,001	-	191,000	\$30,415
115,001	-	116,000	\$16,537	153,001	-	154,000	\$23,455	191,001	-	192,000	\$30,603
116,001	-	117,000	\$16,679	154,001	-	155,000	\$23,643	192,001	-	193,000	\$30,791
117,001	-	118,000	\$16,821	155,001	-	156,000	\$23,832	193,001	-	194,000	\$30,979
118,001	-	119,000	\$16,964	156,001	-	157,000	\$24,020	194,001	-	195,000	\$31,167
119,001	-	120,000	\$17,106	157,001	-	158,000	\$24,208	195,001	-	196,000	\$31,356
120,001	-	121,000	\$17,248	158,001	-	159,000	\$24,396	196,001	-	197,000	\$31,544
121,001	-	122,000	\$17,436	159,001	-	160,000	\$24,584	197,001	-	198,000	\$31,732
122,001	-	123,000	\$17,624	160,001	-	161,000	\$24,772	198,001	-	199,000	\$31,920
123,001	-	124,000	\$17,812	161,001	-	162,000	\$24,960	199,001	-	200,000	\$32,108
124,001	-	125,000	\$18,000	162,001	-	163,000	\$25,148				

- 1. The Security fee above is valid for any day of the week and is not subject to a surcharge on week-ends or holidays.
- 2. The Security fee is charged for every new day upon change of date.
- 3. The Security fee includes a 20% VAT.

3. Port Tariffs for Ship Services on Turn-Around / Home Port Operations

USD (\$)/Passenger	202 5
Luggage Fee	8

- 1. The luggage fee is charged per passenger and for each passenger embarking on our port,
- 2. The luggage fee is charged per passenger and for each passenger disembarking from our port
- 3. The luggage fee is covering the service and/or transfer of the luggage from the port's terminal building (or designated check-in area) to the ship, security screening of luggage (for embarking passengers) and the service and/or transfer of the luggage from the ship to the port's terminal building (or designated luggage collection area). Henceforth, Bodrum Cruise Port is not responsible for any damage and/or loss of luggage outside the services-limits above.

4. Port Tariff For Additional Port Services

4.1 Fresh Water

Dollar (\$)/Ton (metric)	2025
Fresh Water	8.00

4.2. Solid & Liquid Waste Disposal

As per the announcement Serial No: 2009/3 – 27249 of the Turkish Ministry of Environment & Urbanism along with the Minstry of Transportation, the waste fee has been revised and this new tariff has become mandatory in all the Turkish ports and cruise ports.

Please, contact Bodrum Cruise Port's Management (<u>info@bodrumcruiseport.com</u>) or your representative agent for any further request or information.

4.3. Parking & Customs Zone Entrance Fee

4.3.1 Parking Fee

Vehicle Type	2025 Entry / Dollar (\$)
Car	14
Van / Minivan / Minibus	22
Bus	30

4.3.2 Customs Zone Entrance Fee

Vehicle Type	2025 Entry / Dollar (\$)
Car / Van / Minivan / Light Truck	140
Truck	220

- 1. The vehicle entrance fee above is valid for any day of the week and is not subject to a surcharge on week-ends or holidays.
- 2. The list of the plaque number of the vehicle, which will be entering the port area and the

purpose of the entrance to our parking area should be shared min 24H before via the following e-mail : <u>operation@bodrumcruiseport.com</u>

- 3. The vehicle entrance fee covers a maximum parking time of 4 hours except light trucks/trucks
- 4. The parking standby penalty will be applied as a surcharge of 25% for every hour above the time limit set forth in the article number 3. 5. 20 % V.A.T is included in the vehicle entrance fee

4.4. Forklift

Dollar (\$)	2025
Forklift / Hour	325

- 1. The Forklift fee above is valid for any day of the week and is not subject to a surcharge on week-ends or holidays.
- 2. The Forklift service is applicable per ship and per call.
- 3. The Forklift service should be requested minimum 48 hours prior ship's arrival.
- 4. The Forklift fee is not subject to VAT.

4.5. Extra Security Guard Fee

Dollar (\$)	2025
Guard / Hour	150

- 1. The Extra Security Guard fee above is valid for any day of the week and is not subject to a surcharge on week-ends or holidays.
- 2. The Extra Security Guard fee is subject to 20 % VAT.
- 3. The Extra Security Guard service should be requested minimum 48 hours prior ship's arrival.

4.6. K-9 Service (EDD) Fee

Dollar (\$)	2025
Team / Hour	1,650

1. The K-9 team consists of 2 certified K-9 dogs and 2 certified K-9 trainers.

3. The extra K-9 service fee is subject to 20 % VAT.

4. The extra K-9 service fee should be requested minimum 48 hours prior ship's arrival.

4.7. Diver Services (Search, Rescue and/or Pick up)

Dollar (\$)	2025
Per Request / Hour	1,65
	0

- 1. The diver service fee above is valid for any day of the week and is not subject to a surcharge on week- ends or holidays.
- 2. The diver service is limited to 2 hours operation.
- 3. The diver service fee is subject to a 20 % VAT surcharge.

Deposit :

All and each requested service must be paid in its totality before the execution and commencement of the service. In addition, to cover optional and unpredicted services, a 10% of the total amount must also be settled as a deposit. The calculation of the related deposit fee is not subject to any discount or standby fees.

Temporary Deposit:

One day before the ship's arrival to the Port, **110%** of the total service fees of the projected call must be paid by the Ship Agent.

Permanent Deposit:

Ship Agents representing multiple ships and/or brands shall pay an amount determined upon negotiations with the Port Management as a permanent deposit fee before the arrival to the Port of the first ship the related Ship Agent represents.

Important Notes :

- The Landing Fee (Head Tax) per passenger and ship services fees described in this document are charged by Bodrum Cruise Port is only for the use by "Cruise Ships" of Port of Bodrum. For any other vessels including yachts, ferries, foreign navy ships, cargo vessels, ships carrying explosives, inflammables or combustible materials please contact Bodrum Cruise Port's Management info@bodrumcruiseport.com for detailed pricing.
- 2. The Port Management shall always secure at least 50% of the lower berth occupancy on transit basis of any ship and will refer to this ratio as "Guaranteed Minimum Landing Fee ("GMLF"). Should the accrued total passenger landing fee for each call on transit, interporting and turn-around not exceed the GMLF, the port management will apply the GMLF. (i.e.: If a ship has a lower berth capacity of 1,000 passengers, the passenger landing fee cannot be less than: 500 passengers multiplied by \$11,00 for a total of \$5.500 in 2025).
- 3. The Tariff is intended to assist clients of the Port in planning their operations and, for that reason; we do not anticipate any material changes to such tariff. However, we reserve the right to amend, revise or supplement the Tariff at any time.
- 4. Port tariffs based on gross registered tonnage ("GRT") shall be calculated on the basis of the International Tonnage Certificate (ITC) 1969.
- 5. This document does not describe other fees, levies or taxes (such as sanitary dues or lighthouse fees) that may be imposed by the Government of Turkey from time to time.
- 6. The Port Management shall reflect any increase that the Turkish Government may enforce at value addition tax (VAT) or any obligatory tax or levy within the 2025 calendar year.
- 7. Please contact us for information and fees related to other services not listed on this tariff.
- 8. The Port Management shall not be liable for any delay, damage, injury, or loss arising from force majeure events including strikes (of any person in their employ or in the service of others), nor for any causes arising there from, nor for any causes unavoidable or beyond its control, nor for tumult, insurrection, acts of God, breakdown of equipment or shut-off or failure of electric current, nor from any of the consequences of any of these contingencies.

Contact Us :

We encourage you to contact us with any questions you have regarding our 2025 tariff structure, or relating to Bodrum Cruise Port's services, improvements and operations.

We are committed to working in partnership with our clients, and we are open to your views and concerns.

Bodrum Yolcu Limanı İşletmeleri A.Ş. Bodrum Cruise Port Kumbahçe Mahallesi Mantar Burnu Mevkii 48400 Bodrum, Muğla - Turkey

Attention: Mr. Aziz Güngör, Regional Director – Eastern Mediterranean <u>azizg@egeportkusadasi.com</u>

Ms. Ceylan Erzi, Marketing Director ceylane@globalportsholding.com

Telephone	:+90 (252) 316 48 72
Facsimile	:+90 (252) 316 18 72
E-mail	: info@bodrumcruiseport.com
Web	: www.bodrumcruiseport.com